1
CE Operating and
Maintenance Manual
Type S1202-D
Demolition and Sorting Grab
2
Warning
 The excavator with a Selector Grab may only be operated by a qualified person.

Picture 1 and 2 : Instructions for assembling the wear blades.
9
Lubrication Schedule
Picture 3: Lubricating pivoting points
1 = Lubricate 1 x per 8 operating hours.
Picture 5: Lubricating rotator
1 = Lubricate 1 x per 8 operating hours.
Picture 4: Lubricating pivoting points
1 = Lubricate 1 x per 8 operating hours.
10
Exploded View  S1202-D TOTAL
11
Partslist  S1202-D TOTAL
Part nbr. Qty Description Order part nbr.
1 1 Welded main frame construction S1202D.001
2 1 Shell left (Short lever) S1202D.002
3 1 Shell right (Long lever) S1202D.003
4 1 Welded rotator frame construction S1202D.004
5 1 Welded linkage construction S1202D.005
6 1 Hydraulic cylinder right (4 connecting ports) S1202D.006
7 1 hydraulic cylinder left (2 connecting ports) S1202D.007
8 1 Slewing ring S1202D.008
9 2 Main hinge pin  S1202D.009
10 1 Linkage axis Ø60mm (top / long) S1202D.010
11 1 Linkage axis Ø60mm (under / short)  S1202D.011
12 2 Disk spring S1202D.012
13 2 Castellated nut M48 S1202D.013
14 2 Spline pin 8mm x 70 (secure on M48) S1202D.014
15 4 Spline pin 16mm x 120 (secure linkage axis long) S1202D.015
16 2 Lock plate linkage axis Ø60mm S1202D.016
17 2 Bearings linkage top S1202D.017
18 2 Bearings linkage under S1202D.018
19 4 Bearings main frame S1202D.019
20 10 O-ring Metal Seal (Ø120mm) S1202D.020
21 10 Metal Seal  (Ø120mm) S1202D.021
22 2 Shell hinge Short S1202D.022
23 2 Shell hinge long S1202D.023
24 4 Shell hinge support S1202D.024
25 2 Fixed blade S1202D.025
26 1 set Exchangeable wear blades  (2 pieces) S1202D.026
27 1 set Blade bolt   / nut M20 (14 pieces) S1202D.027
28 1 set Hose kit main frame (4 pieces.) S1202D.028
29 1 V-ring (central ring) S1202D.029
12
Partslist  S1202-D TOTAL
Part nbr. Qty Description Order partn br.
30 1 set Allen screw (24/30 pieces) S1202D.030
31 1 set Lubrication nipple 1/8"G  S1202D.031
32 1 Connector block C.O.D. Ø70mm (60x60x130mm) S1202D.032
33 1set 0-ring connector block C.O.D. Ø 70mm (2 pcs.) S1202D.033
34 1 set Allen screw (2 pieces) S1202D.034
35 2 Protective cover (connection nipples) S1202D.035
36 2 Main-connect block (closing/open) function 3/4"G S1202D.036
37 2 Main-connect nipple (closing/open function) S1202D.037
38 2 Main-connect block (rotation function)  1/2"G S1202D.038
39 2 Main-connect nipple  (rotation function) S1202D.039
40 2 Hydraulic motor S1202D.040
41 2 Gear S1202D.041
42 1set Seal kit hydraulic-engine (for 1 motor) S1202D.042
43 1set Allen screw + ring Hydraulic motor (set of 8) S1202D.043
44 1 C.O.D. complete S1202D.044
45 1set Allen screw C.O.D. (2 pcs) S1202D.045
46 1set Hose kit set head (6 pcs) S1202D.046
47 2 Locker-U  S1202D.047
48 2 O-ring Metal Seal (Ø106mm) S1202D.048
49 2 Metal Seal (Ø106mm) S1202D.049
50 1 set  Locker set (linkage axis under) S1202D.050
51 2 Bearing shell hinge short S1202D.051
52 1 Slewing ring seal S1202D.052
13
 Partslist Cylinder Left S1202-D
Exploded view Cylinder Left S1202-D
Part nbr. Qty Description Order part nbr.
101 1 Cylinder housing  (low connector / 2 ports) S1202D.101
102 1 Piston Rod S1202D.102
103 1 Cylinder Head  S1202D.103
104 1 Piston S1202D.104
105 2 Bearing S1202D.105
106 1 Plain Bearing cylinder nut S1202D.106
107 1set Cylinder seal-kit S1202D.107
108 1 Secure bolt M8 x12 S1202D.108
109 1 Secure bolt M6 x 6 S1202D.109
110 1set Cylinder nipple-set (2 pcs.) S1202D.110
14
 Partslist cylinder right S1202-D
Exploded view cylinder right S1202-D
Part nr. aantal omschrijving bestel  nummer
112 1 Cylinder housing  (low connector / 4 ports) S1202D.112
102 1 Piston Rod S1202D.102
103 1 Cylinder Head  S1202D.103
104 1 Piston S1202D.104
105 2 Bearing S1202D.105
106 1 Plain Bearing cylinder nut S1202D.106
107 1set Cylinder seal-kit S1202D.107
108 1 Secure bolt M8 x12 S1202D.108
109 1 Secure bolt M6 x 6 S1202D.109
111 1set Cylinder nipple-set (4 pcs.) S1202D.111
15
 Partslist C.O.D. S1202-D
Exploded view C.O.D. S1202-D
Part nbr. Qty Description Order part nbr.
201 1 C.O.D. housing  S1202D.201
202 1 C.O.D. rotor Ø70mm  S1202D.202
203 1 C.O.D. cover S1202D.203
204 1 Connection Block C.o.d. Ø70mm (60x60x130mm) S1202D.204
205 1 Bearing S1202D.205
206 1 Seeger circlip ring  S1202D.206
207 1set Allen screw kit (2 pcs) S1202D.207
208 1set Rotor Seal kit  c.o.d. Ø70mm S1202D.208
209 1set Connection nipples c.o.d. housing (2 pcs) S1202D.209
210 1set Connection nipples  c.o.d. connection block (3 pcs) S1202D.210
16
   Torques Specification
Maximum torque specified to bolts on the cuttingblades and rotator of the demolition and
sorting grab.